

No. 23-477

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CLAREMONT
INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS SKRMETTI,
*ET AL.***

JOHN C. EASTMAN

ANTHONY T. CASO

Counsel of Record

Constitutional Counsel Group

1628 N. Main St. #289

Salinas, CA 93906

(916) 601-1916

atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Questions Regarding the Necessity or Danger of Surgeries and Pharmaceuticals Intended to Change the Appearance of a Child’s Gender Are Not Relevant to the Equal Protection Question Before this Court.	2
A. The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment protects fundamental rights.....	3
B. Parents have a fundamental right to be free from state interference in the care for their children absent an overriding state interest for protection of the child.....	7
II. On the Equal Protection Question, the Tennessee Law Classifies on the Basis of Age and Should be Judged Under Rational Basis Review.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>Kimel v. Fla Bd. of Regents</i> , 582 U.S. 62 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5, 8
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	4
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	10

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8
Other Authorities	
Bogen, David Skillen, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES (Praeger 2003).....	5
Webster, Noah, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (Oct. 10, 1787).....	4
